# CHANGE ORDER FORM

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER

07

PROJECT:	FM 1000: Construction	of a new location, non-	reeway facility, consisting of gradi	ng, structures,			
	base, surfacing, signal	ials and pavement markings. From Proposed US 271 Relief Route, east to FM					
	1735.						
CONTRACTOR:	James Construction Gr	roup IIC					
DOMINACION.	James Constitution Ci	oup, ccc					
Contractor is dire	cted to make the follow	ing changes to the Contra	act Documents.				
DESCRIPTION OF	Add Item 9007-1001 to	o allow for larger timber	blocks and hardware necessary to	accommodate the			
CHANGES:	transition between Mi	3GF and Type T223 rail.					
ATTACHMENTS:	See Separate list of Att	achments					
A, 1, A C 1, 11 C 1 C 1 C 1	See Separate 13t 517tt	activity.					
<u>c</u>	HANGE IN CONTRACT P	RICE	CHANGE IN CONTRA	NTRACT TIME			
1. Original Price:		\$ 18,846,843.37	Original Time:	383DAYS			
2. Total of Prior Cha	nge Orders:	\$84,856.43	Total of Prior Change Orders:	0 DAYS			
			Total Time Prior to Current				
3. Total Price Prior to	o Current Change Order:	\$ 18,931,699.80	Change Order:	383 DAYS			
4. Total of Current C	Change Order:	\$2,297.04	Total of Current Change Order:	0 DAYS			
5. New Price Resultin	ng from Current Change		New Time Resulting from Current				
Order:		\$ 18,933,996.84	Change Order:	383 DAYS			
AGREED BY:							
ames Constructio	on Group, LLC	Pat Plus	inde	10-20-			
		1 1 11	(Signatyre)	(Date)			
		7/1. 1 1	· / .	10 00 11			
PTP Transportation, LLC:		1 1 lavk He	rake	10-20-14			
			(Signature)	(Date)			
APPROVED BY:		1	21				
Titues Courative		Luca	1. Lu	11-77-11			
Titus County:			(Signature)	/6-27-/4/ (Date)			
			(nibuarai e)	(Date)			
exas Department	of Transportation:						
			(Signature)	(Date)			
ederal Highway A	Administration:						
~ ,			(Signature)	(Date)			

# **CHANGE ORDER FORM**

	CHANG	SE ORDER NUMBER	07	•		
PROJECT:		M 1000: Construction of a new location, non-freeway facility, consisting of grading, structures, ase, surfacing, signals and pavement markings. From Proposed US 271 Relief Route, east to FM 735.				
CONTRACTOR:	James Construction Gr	oup, LLC				
		ing changes to the Contra				
CHANGES:		Sallow for larger timber in SGF and Type T223 rail.	blocks and hardware necessary to a	ccommodate the		
ATTACHMENTS:	See Separate list of Att	achments				
c	HANGE IN CONTRACT P	RICE	CHANGE IN CONTRA	CT TIME		
1. Orlginal Price:		\$ 18,846,843.37	Original Time:	383 DAYS		
2. Total of Prior Cha	nge Orders:	\$84,856.43	Total of Prior Change Orders:	0 DAYS		
			Total Time Prior to Current			
3. Total Price Prior to	o Current Change Order:	\$ 18,931,699.80	Change Order:	383 DAYS		
4. Total of Current C	hange Order:	\$2,297.04	Total of Current Change Order:	0 DAYS		
	ng from Current Change	\$ 18,933,996.84	New Time Resulting from Current Change Order:	383 DAYS		
AGREED BY:						
James Constructio	n Group, LLC	Pat Plus	mare (Signature)	10 -20 -19 (Date)		
PTP Transportatio	n, LLC:					
			(Signature)	(Date)		
APPROVED BY:						
Titus County:		Bum!	Fin 1	(D-27-14 (Date)		
<b>B</b>			(Signature)	(Date)		
Texas Department of Transportation:			(Signature)	(Date)		
Federal Highway A	dministration:		(Signatura)	(Data)		
			(Signature)	(Date)		

(Date)

#### **COST REPORT**

COST REPORT								
Item N	umber Desc.	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Authorized Quantity To Date	Change Order Quantity	Revised Quantity	Change Order Cost
Thange Or	rder 07							
9007	1001	TIMBER BLOCKS AND HARDWARE	LS	\$ 2,297.04	0.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 2,297.04
							•	
								2.000
					<u> </u>			
		<u> </u>				TOTAL CHANGE	ORDER COST -	\$ 2,297.04



# FM 1000 - Change Order 07 List of Attachments

- Letter to TxDOT Re: Change Order 07 Justification
- Letter to TxDOT Re: Change Order 07 Price Justification
- Letter to TxDOT Re: Change Order 07 Environmental Assurance Statement
- Additional Item for MBGF and T-223 Rail Connection Modification
  - o James Construction Group Change Order Request Letter
  - o Subcontractor Pricing from Dustin Allen, Inc.



Mr. Roger Ledbetter, P.E. Area Engineer – Mount Pleasant Texas Department of Transportation – Atlanta District 2210 W. Ferguson Mount Pleasant, Texas 75455

RE: Titus County CSJ: 1226-04-01 FM 1000

Change Order 07 Justification

Dear Mr. Ledbetter:

PTP Transportation, LLC, on behalf of Titus County, is submitting for your review and approval Change Order 07 for the subject project. This change order is required to provide larger timber blocks and hardware necessary to modify the transitions from Metal Beam Guard Fence (MBGF) to Type T223 Rail. The modification is necessary due to the non-standard width of the type T223 bridge rail causing a larger offset from the MBGF at rail transition points. This change order will allow for longer bolts and larger cupped timber blocks in the rail transition areas to accommodate the offset.

All of the costs associated with this change order are summarized in the Cost Report, included with this change order. The breakdown of costs are summarized and discussed on a separate letter under the subject of price justification. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (936) 441-9121.

Sincerely,

PTP TRANSPORTATION, LLC

Rich Pl. Kowberga P.E.

Richard L. Kronenberger, P.E. Director of Construction Services

Attachments

cc: PTP Transportation, LLC Staff

File



Mr. Roger Ledbetter, P.E. Area Engineer – Mount Pleasant Texas Department of Transportation – Atlanta District 2210 W. Ferguson Mount Pleasant, Texas 75455

RE: Titus County

CSJ: 1226-04-01

FM 1000

Change Order 07 Price Justification

Dear Mr. Ledbetter:

This letter serves as notice that the new pay item and price below has been reviewed and is considered fair and reasonable for the subject project. The new pay item is as follows:

Item Number		Description	Unit	Unit Price	
Item	Desc	Description	Unit	Outerice	
9007	1001	TIMBER BLOCKS AND HARDWARE	LS	\$2,297.04	

This consideration is made based on the justification provided by James Construction Group, consisting of subcontractor invoicing for thrie-beam timber cupped blocks, cupped timber guardrail blocks and associated bolts, washers and nuts. The change order price is considered fair and reasonable since it only includes the extra cost associated with the larger timber blocks and bolts. Also, the sub contractor has included a credit for the original timber blocks and bolts purchased which will no longer be used. The final item pricing includes an allowable 5% markup for the subcontractor work and an additional 1% bond markup.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (936) 441-9121.

Sincerely,

Richard L. Kronenberger, P.E. Director of Construction Services

Richell. Kowberga P.E.

cc: PTP Transportation, LLC Staff

File



Mr. Roger Ledbetter, P.E. Area Engineer – Mount Pleasant Texas Department of Transportation – Atlanta District 2210 W. Ferguson Mount Pleasant, Texas 75455

RE: Titus County

CSJ: 1226-04-01

FM 1000

Change Order 07 Environmental Assurance Statement

Dear Mr. Ledbetter:

This letter is to serve as notice that the proposed work on this change order will not affect any of the environmental clearances or commitments for the subject project. The work in this change order includes adding an item for larger timber blocks and hardware to accommodate the transition between MBGF and Type T223 Rail.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (936) 441-9121.

Sincerely,

PTP TRANSPORTATION, LLC

Terry L. Plucker

Director of Environmental Services

cc: PTP Transportation, LLC Staff

File



Mr. Rick Kronenberger, P.E.
PTP Transportation
1500 Research Forest Drive, Ste 200
The Woodlands, TX 77381

RE:

FM 1000

Proposed US 271 Relief Route East - FM 1735

Titus County

TxDOT CSJ No: 1226-04-001

Scott Sitt

Subject: Change Order Request for MBGF Modification

Mr. Kronenberger:

Please accept the following prices associated with modifying the thrie beam block outs to accommodate the connection to T-223 rail. The prices reflect the subcontractor prices plus the allowed 5% subcontractor markup, and 1% bond. Please see attached for justification from the subcontractor.

6" x 12" x 18" Thrie Beam Timber Cupped Blocks 28/EA @ \$44.81 per EA 6" x 12" x 18" Cupped Timber Guardrail Blocks 4/EA @ \$33.94 per EA 5/8" x 21" Button Head Bolts A307, Nuts, Washers 60/EA @ \$15.11 per EA

**Thanks** 

Scott N Pickett

**Project Manager** 

James Construction Group

318-957-9823 (mobile)

CC: Project Files

# **DUSTIN ALLEN INC.**

PO BOX 369

Bogata, TX 75417

(903) 632-0135 \* (903) 632-0137 Fax

Quote

	Job Specifications Quotation				
County:	r: TITUS FM 1000 0117C Highwa		Highway:		
Control:	1226-04-001		Bid Date:		
Project:	PTF 2012(720)		Days:		
Length:			Estimate:		
Description:	REPLACE BLOCKS, BOLTS, NUTS & WASHERS \	WITH (	CREDIT FOR	ORIGINA	AL ONES
Engineer:					
ALT ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANT	PRICE	EXI
	6" x 12"x 18" Thrie Beam Timber Cupped Blocks	EA	28.00	48.25	1.351.00
	6" x 12"x 18" Cupped Timber Guardrail Blocks	EA	4.00	36.00	144 00
	5/8" x 21" Button Head Bolts A307, Nuts, Washers	EA	60.00	16.75	1,005.00
	credit for orig Thrie Beam Timber Cupped Blocks	EA	28.00	6.00	-168.00
	credit for orig Cupped Timber Guardrail Blocks	EA	4.00	4 00	-16.00
	credit for orig Button Head Bolts, Nuts, Washers set	EA	60.00	2.50	-150.00
			<u> </u>		\$2,166.00
THANK YOU FO	R YOUR CONSIDERATION.				
WE ARE A SBE	CONTRACTOR				
PRICE DOES NO	OT INCLUDE CONCRETE WORK				
PRICE BASED O	N GF31 STANDARDS				
Sianah	on		DUCTIN ALL	ENUNC	
Signati	un		DUSTIN ALL	EN INC.	
Date:			9/30/2014		